
AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is dated as of the 28th day of April 

Contract Tracking No. CM2106 

Bid No. NC13-044 

in the year 2014, by and between 

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners (Owner) and Preferred Materials, Inc., located at 11482 

Columbia Park Drive W., Suite 3, Jacksonville, Florida 32258 (Contractor). 

Owner and Contractor, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1- WORK 

1.01 Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The 

Work is generally described as follows: 

This project consists of the widening and resurfacing of Bay Road from Conner Nelson Road to County 

Road 108. The work to be performed is generally described as construction roadway improvements to a 

two lane rural road and includes: 

• Existing travel lane widening and resurfacing of existing asphalt pavement. 

• Construction of driveway turnouts. 

• Drainage improvements. 

• Erosion control. 

• Traffic maintenance and protection. 

• Seeding and sodding of disturbed areas. 

• Sign age and pavement markings. 

All work shall be in accordance with the construction drawings, specifications, and contract documents. 

ARTICLE 2- THE PROJECT 

2.01 The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only a part 

is generally described as follows: 

Bay Road Phase II Widening & Resurfacing Project 

Bid Number NC13-044 Nassau County, Florida 

ARTICLE 3- ENGINEER OF RECORD 

3.01 The Project has been designed by England, Thims, & Miller, Inc., who is to act as the County's 

representative, assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned 

1 



Contract Tracking No. CM2106 

Bid No. NC13-044 

to Engineer of Record in the Contract Documents in connection with completion of the Work in 

accordance with the Contract Documents. 

ARTICLE 4- CONTRACT TIMES 

4.01 Time of the Essence 

A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness 

for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract. 

B. The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on a date to be 

specified in written "Notice to Proceed" of the County and to fully complete the project as 

specified in Section 4.02 of this Agreement. 

4.02 Days to Achieve Substantial Completion and Final Payment 

The Work will be substantially completed within 1SO days after the date when the Contract 

Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 2.03 of the General Conditions, and 

completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General 

Conditions within 45 calendar days from the date of substantial completion. Total contract time 

shall be 195 calendar days; for everyday the work goes beyond substantial completion, a day 

will be removed from final completion so that total days equal195 calendar days. 

4.03 liquidated Damages 

A. Contractor and the County recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and that 

the County will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified 

in Paragraph 4.02 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 

of the General Conditions. The parties also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties 

involved in proving in legal or arbitration proceeding the actual loss suffered by the County 

if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, the 

County and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) 

Contractor shall pay the County $1.000.00 for each day that expires after the time specified 

in Paragraph 4.02 for Substantial Completion and until the Work is substantially complete. 

After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the 

remaining Work within the Contract Time or any proper extension thereof granted by the 

County, Contractor shall pay the County $500.00 for each day that expires after the time 

specified in Paragraph 4.02 for completion and readiness for final payment until the Work is 

completed and ready for final payment. 

2 



ARTICLE 5- CONTRACT PRICE 

Contract Tracking No. CM2106 

Bid No. NC13-044 

5.01 The County shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract 

Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant 

to Paragraph 25 "Payments to Contractor" of the General Conditions and Paragraphs 5.01A and 

5.01 B below: 

A. For all Work, at the prices stated in the Contractor's Bid, attached hereto as an exhibit. 

B. For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each 

separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that item as 

indicated in Contractor's Bid (attached hereto as an exhibit) for a Total of All Unit Prices of: 

One million nine hundred and six thousand five hundred eleven dollars and thirty-two cents 

($1,906,511.32) 

As provided in Paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions, estimated quantities are not 

guaranteed, and determinations of actual quantities and classification are to be made by 

Engineer of Record as provided in paragraph 9.07 of the General Conditions. The final payment 

for all Unit Price Work shall be an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each 

separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the actual completed and accepted quantity 

of each item. Unit prices have been computed as provided in Paragraph 11.03 of the General 

Conditions. 

ARTICLE 6- PAYMENT PROCEDURES 

6.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments 

A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the 

General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by the County as provided in 

the General Conditions. 

6.02 Progress Payments; Retainage 

A. The County shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of 

Contractor's Applications for Payment once each month during performance of the Work as 

provided in Paragraphs 6.02.A.1 and 6.02.A.2 below. All such payments will be measured by 

the schedule of values established as provided in Paragraph 2.07.A of the General 

Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, 

in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General Requirements: 

3 



Contract Tracking No. CM2106 

Bid No. NC13-044 

1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to 

the percentage indicated below, but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments 

previously made and less such amounts as Engineer of Record may determine or the 

County may withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance 

with Paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions: 

a. 90% percent of the Work completed (with the balance being retainage) 

b. 90% percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work 

(with the balance being retainage). 

c. At 50% completion, no additional amounts will be retained unless the Engineer of 

Record and the County certifies that the Work is not proceeding satisfactorily, but 

amounts previously retained will not be paid to Contractor. At 50% completion or 

any time thereafter when the progress of the Work is not satisfactory, additional 

amounts may be retained but in no event will total retainage be more than 10 

percent of the Work completed and materials and equipment delivered, suitably 

stored, and accompanied by required documentation. 

2. Upon Substantial Completion, the County shall pay an amount sufficient to increase 

total payments to Contractor to 95% percent of the Contract Price (with the balance 

being retainage), less such amounts as Engineer of Record shall determine or the County 

may withhold, for incomplete work and for other items in accordance with Paragraph 

14.02 of the General Conditions. 

6.03 Final Payment 

A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of 

the General Conditions, the County shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as 

recommended by Engineer of Record as provided in said Paragraph 14.07. 

ARTICLE 7- INTEREST 

7.01 All moneys not paid when due as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions shall bear 

interest at the rate of 0 percent per annum. 

ARTICLE 8- CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS 

8.01 In order to induce the County to enter into this Agreement Contractor makes the following 

representations: 

4 



Contract Tracking No. CM2106 

Bid No. NC13-044 

A. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other 

related data identified in the Bidding Documents. 

B. Contractor has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, 

local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work. 

C. Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and 

Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work. 

D. Contractor has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface 

conditions at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or relating 

to existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the Site (except 

Underground Facilities) which have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as 

provided in Paragraph 4.02 of the General Conditions and (2) reports and drawings of a 

Hazardous Environmental Condition, if any, at the Site which has been identified in the 

Supplementary Conditions as provided in Paragraph 4.06 of the General Conditions. 

E. Contractor has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done so) 

all additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, 

and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface, and Underground Facilities) at or 

contiguous to the Site which may affect cost, progress, or performance of the Work or 

which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures 

of construction to be employed by Contractor, including applying the specific means, 

methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction, if any, expressly required 

by the Bidding Documents, and safety precautions and programs incident thereto. 

F. Contractor does not consider that any additional examinations, investigations, explorations, 

tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, 

within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the 

Contract Documents. 

G. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by the County and others 

at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents. 

H. Contractor has correlated the information known to Contractor, information and 

observations obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract 

5 



Contract Tracking No. CM2106 

Bid No. NC13-044 

Documents, and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and 

data with the Contract Documents. 

I. Contractor has given Engineer of Record written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, 

or discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written 

resolution thereof by Engineer of Record is acceptable to Contractor. 

J. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all 

terms and conditions for performance of the Work. 

ARTICLE 9- CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

9.01 Contents 

A. The Contract Documents consist of the following: 

1. This Agreement 

2. Addenda, if any 

3. General Conditions 

4. Supplementary Conditions 

5. Technical Specifications 

6. Construction Drawings 

7. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows): 

a. Contractor's Bid 

b. Documentation submitted by Contractor prior to Notice of Award 

c. Project Manual table of contents 

d. Construction Drawing index 

e. Performance Bond 

f. Payment Bond 

8. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the 

Agreement and are not attached hereto: 

a. Notice to Proceed 

b. Work Change Directives 

c. Change Orders 

d. Certificate of Substantial Completion 

e. Certificate of Final Inspection 

f. Certificate of Engineer 

6 



g. Certificate of Final Completion 

h. CONTRACTOR'S release 

i. Drawings and plans 

j. Supplemental Agreements 

k. CONTRACTOR'S Waiver of Lien (Partial) 

I. CONTRACTOR'S Waiver of lien (Final and Complete) 

Contract Tracking No. CM2106 

Bid No. NC13-044 

m. Subcontractor/Vendor's Waiver of Lien (Final and Complete) 

n. Consent of Surety to Final Payment 

o. Instructions to Bidders 

p. Contractor's Insurance Requirements, as set forth in the Bid Documents 

B. The documents listed in Paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as 

expressly noted otherwise above). 

C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9 

D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided in 

paragraph 3.04 of the General Conditions. 

ARTICLE 10- MISCELLANEOUS 

10.01 Terms 

A. Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings indicated in the General Conditions 

and the Supplementary Conditions. 

10.02 Assignment of Contract 

A. No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be 

binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be 

bound; and, specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys 

that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect 

of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any 

written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from 

any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents. 

10.03 Successors and Assigns 

A. The County and Contractor each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal 

representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal 

7 



Contract Tracking No. CM2106 

Bid No. NC13-044 

representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the 

Contract Documents. 

10.04 Severability 

A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under 

any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue 

to be valid and binding upon the County and Contractor, who agree that the Contract 

Documents shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid 

and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the 

stricken provision. 

10.05 Other Provisions 

None 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and Contractor have signed this Agreement in triplicate. One 

counterpart each has been delivered to the County, Contractor, and Engineer of Record. All portions of 

the Contract Documents have been signed or identified by the County and Contractor or identified by 

Engineer of Record on their behalf. 

This Agreement will be effective on the date on which the Agreement is signed and delivered by the last 

of the two parties to sign and deliver (which is the Effective Date of the Agreement). 

OWNER CONTRACTOR 

Signed: _:_~'-f.-X.fP=;;.t'A-c_.J-__ 

Title: --~C'-"hl<!a!!.ir ___ -/-----1----

[CORPORATE SEAL) 

Attest: m L: k ;q¢ 
Title: A ssr: S'EI' . 

8 



Address for giving notices: 

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 

96135 Nassau Place Suite 1 

Yulee Florida 32097 

Phone: 904-491-7380 FAX: 904-321-5784 

County Attorney 

ess: 

Contract Tracking No. CM2106 

Bid No. NC13-044 

Address for giving notices: 

'fk.G'f'~ t'\A.'fi;@ME.1lrJc... 

utW,'Z.. CowMF.ot~t.'i?sa.d:Az. \1.1 .. Sn ?> 
' I 

J!).c.~t-.'E>ci'IVII.L6 1 !=l ~"i> f> 

Phone:<J~A /zBfi·b'3p:> FAX:cp-+/t.Sfi. • b7p\ 

License N, fA 
' 

(Where applicable) 

(if Owner is a corporation, attach evidence of authority to sign. If Owner is a public body, attach 

ev.ldence of authority to sign and resolution or other documents authorizing execution of Owner­

Contractor Agreement.) 
t:i 

(J{Gontractor is a corporation or a partnership, attach evidence of authority to sign.) 
,< C~l 

9 



NOTICE OF AWARD 

TO: Preferred Materials, Inc. 

CONTRACTOR 

11482 Columbia Park Drive. W. , Suite 3 

ADDRESS 

Jacksonville, Florida 32258 

CITY STATE ZIP 

PROJECT: Bay Road Phase IV Widening & Resurfacing 

NAME 

The Nassau County Board of County Commissioners has considered the Bid submitted by you for the 

above described work in response to its Advertisement for Bids March 4 2014. 

3 
adde41 VV<<H 

You are hereby notified that your Bid has been accepted for items in the amount of$ 1,906,511.32. 

You are required to execute the Agreement in duplicate and furnish the required Contractor's 

Performance Bond, Payment Bond and Certificate of Insurance within ten {10) calendar days from the 

date of this Notice to you. 

If you fail to execute said Agreement and to furnish bonds within ten {10) days from the date of this 

Notice, the County will be entitled to consider all your rights arising out of the County's acceptance of 

your Bid as abandoned and void. 

You are required to return an acknowledged copy of the Notice of Award, executed Agreement, Bonds, 

and Insurance Certificates to The Nassau County Board of County Commissioners, c/o John A. Crawford, 

Ex-Officio Clerk, 76347 Veterans Way, Suite 456, Yulee, Florida 32097. 

TITLE: Chair 

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE 

Receipt of the above Notice of Award is hereby acknowledged by I ~n Lo .}4J11 1::1 r 
this .Q ...d. day of Ma-y , 2014. 

I 



BOND NO. 8233-84-77 

Invitation to Bid Bay Road Phase II- Widening and Resurfacing NC13-044 

SECTION 00 6115 

PERFORMANCE BOND 

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party shall be considered plural where applicable. 

CONTRACTOR /Name and Address): 
PREFERRED MATERtAts, INC, 

SURETY (Name and Address of Principal Place of Business): 
11482 COLUMBIA PARK OR. W., STE. 3, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 

OWNER (Name and Address\: 
NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY cof.!MISSIONERS 
95135 NASSAU PLACE, SUITE 1, YULEE, Fl32097 

CONTRACT 

Date: 
Amount: s1 ,906,511.32 

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
15 MOUNTAIN VIEW ROAD 
WARREN, NJ 07059 

Description (Name and Location): BID NO. NC13-044 BAY ROAD PHASE II WIDENING AND 
RESURFACING 

BOND 

Bond Number: 8233·84-77 

Date (Not earlier than Contract Date): MAY 5, 2014 

Amount: $1,906,511.32 

Modifications to this Bond Form: NONE 

Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the. terms printed on the reverse 

side hereof, do each cause this Performance Bond to be duly executed on its behalf by its authorized 

officer, agent, or representative. 

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL 

Company: 
PREFERRED MATERIALS, INC 

Name 

(Space is provided below for signatures of 

additional parties, if required.) 

SURETY 

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (Seal) 

Surety's Name and Co'l:porate Seal 
sy~-~-c::;"o ·-- _,_~,:---<::_: ____ --------~--==:::=:::::> 

~sfiner~-;-nd Ti e n:~~iCv~T~~EY-iN~~ill -~ 
~~--\AHactrroweYofAtfQroeyJ--~ 

-----------------

Section 00 6115-1 
INSTR # 201411920, Book 1916, Page 959 
Pages 11 
Doc Type UNK Recorded 05/09/2014 at 10:54 AM, 
John A Cra\\lfo;d, Nassau County Clerk of Circuit Court 

Rec. Fee $95.00 
#1 



Invitation to Bid aay Road Phase II- Widening and Resurfacing NC13-044 

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL 
Company: 

Signature: __________ (Seal) 

Name and Title: 

EJCDC No. C-610 {2002 Edition) 

SURETY 

___________ (Seal) 

Surety's Name and Corporate Seal 

By: ___________ _ 

Signature and Title 

(Attach Power of.cittorney) 

Attest: ___________ _ 

Signature and Title: 

Originally prepared through the joint efforts of the Surety Association of America, Engineers Joint 

Contract Documents Committee, the Associated General Contractors of America, and the American 
Institute of Architects. 

Section 00 6115-2 



Invitation to Bid Bay Road Phase II- Widening and Resurfacing NC13-044 

1. Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors, and assigns to the County for the performance of the Contract, which Is Incorporated 
herein by reference. 

2. If Contractor performs the Contract, Surety and Contractor have no obligation under this Bond, 
except to participate in conferences as provided In Paragraph 3.1. 

3. If there is no County Default, Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after: 

3.1 The County has notified Contractor and Surety, at the address described in Paragraph 10 

below, that the County is considering declaring a Contractor Default and has requested and 
attempted to arrange a conference with Contractor and Surety to be held not later than 15 

days after receipt of such notice to discuss methods of performing the Contract. If the 
County, Contractor and Surety agree, Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to 
perform the Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive the County's right, if any, 
subsequently to declare a Contractor Default; and 

3.2 The County has declared a Contractor Default and formally terminated Contractor's right to 
complete the Contract. Such Contractor Default shall not be declared earlier than 20 days 
after Contractor and Surety have received notice as provided in Paragraph 3.1; and 

3.3 The County has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price to: 

1. Surety in accordance with the terms of the Contract; 

2. Another contractor selected pursuant to Paragraph 4.3 to perform the Contract. 

4. When the County has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 3, Surety shall promptly and at Surety's 
expense take one of the following actions: 

4.1 Arrange for Contractor, with consent of the County, to perform and complete the Contract, 
or 

4.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Contract itself, through its agents or through 
independent contractors, or 

4.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the County for 
a contract for performance and completion of the Contract, arrange for a contract to be 
prepared for execution by the County and Contractor selected with the County's 
concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified 

Section 00 6115-3 



Invitation to Bid Bay Road Phase II -Widening and Resurfacing NC13-044 

surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Contract, and pay to the County the amount of 
damages as described In Paragraph 6 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred 
by the County resulting from Contractor Default; or 

4.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor 
and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances: 

1. After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the County 
and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined, tender payment 
therefore to the County; or 

2. Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the County citing reasons therefore. 

S. If Surety does not proceed as provided in Paragraph 4 with reasonable promptness, Surety shall be 
deemed to be in default on this Bond 15 days after receipt of an additional written notice from the 
County to Surety demanding that Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the County 
shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the County. If Surety proceeds as provided in 
Paragraph 4.4 and the County refuses the payment tendered or Surety has denied liability, in whole 
or In part, without further notice the County shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the 
County. 

6. After the County has terminated Contractor's right to complete the Contract, and if Surety elects to 
act under Paragraph 4.1, 4.2, or 4.3 above, then the responsibilities of Surety·to the County shall not 
be greater than those of Contractor under the Contract, and the responsibilities of the County to 
Surety shall not be greater than those of the County under the Contract. To a limit of the amount of 
this Bond, but subject to commitment by the County of the Balance of the Contract Price to 
mitigation of costs and damages on the Contract, Surety is obligated without duplication for: 

6.1 The responsibilities of Contractor for correction of defective Work and completion of the 
Contract; 

6.2 Additional legal, design professional, and delay costs resulting from Contractor's Default, 
and resulting from the actions or failure to act of Surety under Paragraph 4; and 

6.3 Liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Contract, actual 
damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of Contractor. 

7. Surety shall not be liable to the County or others for obligations of Contractor that are unrelated to 
the Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any 
such unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other 
than the County or its heirs, executors, administrators, or successors. 

Section 00 6115-4 



Invitation to Bid Bay Road Phase 11- Widening and Resurfacing NC13-044 

8. Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to Contract or to related 
subcontracts, purchase orders, and other obligations. 

9. Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may by instituted in any court of competent 
jurisdiction in the location in which the Work or part of the Work is located and shall be Instituted 
within two years after Contractor Default or within two years after Contractor ceased working or 
within two years after Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever 
occurs first. If the provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of 
limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable. 

10. Notice to Surety, the County, or Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the 
signature page. 

11. When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory requirement in the location where 
the Contract was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory 
requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. The intent is that this Bond shall be construed as 
a stationary bond and not as a common law bond. 

12. Definitions 

12.1 Balance of the Contract Price: The total amount payable by the County to Contractor under 
the Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to 
Contractor of any amounts received or to be received by the County in settlement of 
insurance or other Claims for damages to which Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid 
and proper payments made to or on behalf of Contractor under the Contract. 

12.2 Contract: The agreement between the County and Contractor identified on the signature 
page, including all Contract Documents and changes thereto. 

12.3 Contractor Default: Failure of Contractor, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to 
perform or otherwise to comply with the terms of the Contract. 

12.4 The County Default: Failure of the County, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to 
pay Contractor as required by the Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the 
other terms thereof. 

Section 00 6115-5 



BOND NO. 8233·84·77 

Invitation to Bid Bay Road Phase II- Widening and Resurfacing NC13-Q44 

SECTION 00 6116 

PAYMENT BOND 

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party shall be considered plural where 

applicable. 

CONTRACTOR /Name and Address): 
PREFERRED MATERJAi:.S, INC. 
11482 COLUMBIA PARK OR. W., STE. 3, JACKSONVILLE, FL n258 

SURETY (Name and Address of Principal Place of Business): 
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
15 t.IOUNTAIN VIEW ROAD, WARREN, NJ 07059 

OWNER I Name and Address!: 
NASSAU coUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY coMMISSIONERS 

96135 NASSAU PLA.CE, STE.f, YULEE, Fl32097 

CONTRACT 

Date: 

Amount: $1,906,511.32 

Description (Name and location): BID NO. NC13·044 BAY ROAD PHASE II WIDENING AND 
RESURFACING 

BOND 

Bond Number: 8233-84-77 

Date (Not earlier than Contract Date): MAY 5, 2014 

Amount: $1,906,511.32 

Modifications to this Bond Form; PARAGRAPH SIX IS DELETED IN ITS ENTIRETY AND REPLACE WITH "RESERVED" 

Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms printed on the reverse 

side hereof, do each cause this Payment Bond to be duly executed on its behalf by its authorized officer, 

agent, or representative. 

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY 

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (Sea f) 

Surety's Name and orporat'e SeaL--------------------~ .. 
. c-· ~-

__ Byr------- -=--==-~~~·---· · 
_.----- Sf ~- _ _,... tf TINA OAVIS,_9TORNEY-IN-FACT r" _gnarure-anu 11 e. ______ _ 

--------<;Attach·Powerof Atto;ney) 

(Space Is provided below for signatures of additional parties, if required.) 

Section 00 6116-1 



Invitation to Bid Bay Road Phase II- Widening and Resurfacing NC13-044 

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL 

Company: 

Signature: _________ (Seal) 

Name and Title: 

EJCDC No. C-610. (2002 Edition) 

SURETY 

_________ (Seal) 

Surety's Name and Corporate Seal 

By:---------­
Signature and Title 

(Attach Power of Attorney) 

Attest:----------­
Signature and Title: 

Originally prepared through the joint efforts of the Surety Association of America, Engineers Joint Contract 

Documents Committee, the Associated General Contractors of America, the American Institute of Architects, the 

American Subcontractors Association, and the Associated Specialty Contractors. 

Section 00 6116-2 



Invitation to Bid Bay Road Phase II- Widening and Resurfacing NC13-044 

1. Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors, and assigns to the County to pay for labor, materials, and equipment furnished by 
Claimants for use in the performance of the Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference. 

2. With respect to the County, this obligation shall be null and void if Contractor: 

2.1 Promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly, for all sums due Claimants, and 

2.2 Defends, Indemnifies, and holds harmless the County from all claims, demands, liens or suits 
alleging non-payment by Contractor by any person or entity who furnished labor, materials, or 
equipment for use in the performance of the Contract, provided the County had promptly 
notified Contractor and Surety (at the addresses described in Paragraph 12) of any claims, 
demands, liens, or suits to Contractor and Surety, and provided there is no the County Default. 

3. With respect to Claimants, this obligation shall be null and void if Contractor promptly makes 
payment, directly or indirectly, for all sums due. 

4. Surety shall have no obligation to Claimants under this Bond until: 

4.1 Claimants who are employed by or have a direct contract with Contractor have given notice to 
Surety (at the addresses described in Paragraph 12) and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to the 
County, stating that a claim is being made under this Bond and, with substantial accuracy, the 
amount of the claim. 

4.2 Claimants who do not have a direct contract with Contractor: 

1. Have furnished written notice to Contractor and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to the 
County, within 90 days after having last performed labor or last furnished materials or 
equipment included in the claim stating, with substantial accuracy, the amount of the claim 
and the name of the party to whom the materials or equipment were furnished or supplied, 
or for whom the labor was done or performed; and 

2. Have either received a rejection in whole or in part from Contractor, or not received 
within 30 days of furnishing the above notice any communication from Contractor by which 
Contractor had indicated the claim will be paid directly or Indirectly; and 

3. Not having been paid within the above 30 days, have sent a written notice to Surety and 
sent a copy, or notice thereof, to the County, stating that a claim is being made under this 
Bond and enclosing a copy of the previous written notice furnished to Contractor. 

Section 00 6116-3 



Invitation to Bid Bay Road Phase II- Widening and Resurfacing NC13-044 

5. If a notice by a Claimant required by Paragraph 4 is provided by the County to Contractor or to 
Surety, that is sufficient compliance. 

6. When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 4, the surety shall promptly and at 
Surety's expense take the following actions: 

6.1 Send an answer to that Claimant, with a copy to the County, within 45 days after receipt of the 
claim, stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that 
are disputed. 

6.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts. 

7. Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, and the amount of this Bond shall 
be credited for any payments made in good faith by Surety. 

8. Amounts owed by the County to Contractor under the Contract shall be used for the performance of 
the Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any performance bond. By Contractor furnishing and 
the County accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by Contractor in the performance 
of the Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of Contractor and Surety under this Bond, 
subject to the County's priority to use the funds for the completion of the Work. 

9. Surety shall not be liable to the County, Claimants, or others for obligations of Contractor that are 
unrelated to the Contract. The County shall not be liable for payment of any costs or expenses of 
any Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligations to make payments to 
give notices on behalf of, or otherwise have obligations to Claimants under this Bond. 

10. Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Contract or to related .·• 
Subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations. 

11. No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of 
competent jurisdiction In the location in which the Work or part of the Work ls located or after the 
expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant gave the notice required by 
Paragraph 4.1 or Paragraph 4.2, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone 
or the last materials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, 
whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, 
the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit 
shall be applicable. 

12. Notice to Surety, the County, or Contractor shall be mailed or deliver~cho th~ addresses shown on 
the signature page. Actual receipt of notice by Surety, the County, or ·C~ntractor, however 
accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received at the address shown on the 
signature page. 

Section 00 6116-4 



SURETY ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF UTAH } 

COUNTY OF SALT LAKE } SS 

On this STH day of MAY, 2014, before me personally came TINA DAVIS to me 
known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is an Attorney-In­
Fact of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY the corporation described in and 
which executed the within instrument; that she knows the corporate seal of said 
corporation, that the seal affixed to the within instrument is such corporate seal, 
and that she signed the said instrument and affixed the said seal as Attorney-In-Fact 
of the Board of Directors of said corporation and by authority of this office under 
the Standing Resolutions thereof. 

.,.s;E£;;;~: LISA HAll 

~;~~h~J~~···~) Notary Public, S. tate of Utah 
~ ~ .'\ ~~} Commission# 605901 
~. (:;;_~';.._./; My CommissiOn Exp1res 

···-. .:.::~ .. ··" March 13, 2015 



CHUBB 

Chubb 
Surety 

POWER 
OF 

ATIORNEY 

Federal Insurance Company 
Vigilant Insurance Company 
Pacific Indemnity Company 

Attn: Surety Department 
15 Mountain View Road 
Warren, NJ 07059 

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporallon, VIGILANT INSURANCE 
COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby ccnstttute and 
appoint Jessica Arnold, Tina Davis, Usa Hall and Undsey Plattner of Salt Lake City, Utah ------------------

each as thelr true and lawful Attorney- In- Fact to execute under s!Jd\ designation In their names and to affix their corporale seals to and del.iver for and on Uielr behalf as surety 
thereon 0( olherNise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (otrer lhan bail bonds) given or execuled in lhe eourse of business, ar.d' any 
inWvments amefldi~ or ;:~lttUing the $Mie, and consents to the mOdlflcaUon or aJteraUon of any Instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations. · 
In Wltneu Whe:NOf, said FEDERAL INSURANC£ COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have-each executed and attested 
1hese presents and affixed' their corp:xate seals on thls 27th day of March, 2013. 

~tantsecretary 

SiATS OF UEW JE.RSE:Y 

County ol SomeiSet 
$$, 

On this 27th day of March, 2013 before me. a Notary Pubic or New Jersey, personally came David J. Ed'Niln:IS, to me l<no'.vn 10 be Assistant Secretary of 
FEDERAL INSUMt4CE COMPANY, VIGILANT lttSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEtANrTY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Pov.<er of 
Attomay, and the said DavkJ J. Edwards, being b'/ me duly sworn, d!d depose and say that he is Ass~tanl Secretzty of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY. VIGILANT 
iNSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY elld knOI'.S the corporate seals thereof, thM the .sm erftxed to tM foregOing Paller of Attorney are such 
oorpouda seals and were thereto affixed by authority of too By- Laws of said companies; and rut he signed said Power of Attomt:~y as Assistant se<:retary or sakf Companies 
by lif.:e authortty; and that he Is acquainted with Oavkl B. Norris. Jr .• and knows him II) be VIce Preskfent of ~kl Coo1panles; and that the !llgnaMe of Davia B. Norris. Jr .. 
subscribed to sa'd Pw.-er of Attorney Is in the genuine handwriting ol David B. Norris, Jr., and ms thereto subscribed by aUihority of said By· laws and In depooenfs presence. 

Notarial Seal 

KATHERINH ADfiMit 
NOTARY PUBUC Of NEW JERSrf 

No 2316685 
Commiuion Exp1r.s July 16,2014 

CERTIFICATION 
~:>:tract from the By-laws of FEDEAAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY: 

Nota.Jy Public 

"All pcrNers of allomey !or and on behalf of the Company may and .shell be executed in the name and on behalr of the Company, either by the Ch.alrr'll<ln or the 
President or a Vlce President or an Assistant Vice Prestden~ Jointly with the Swetary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The 
signature or such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, Preslden~ any Vice Pcestden~ 2llY 
Assistant VIce President, any ~crelary, any As.s!stant Secretary and the SEal of the ComJ)<lny may be affixe<l by faC$1mile to any power of $tlomey or lo any 
rertificate relating thereto appointing Assistant SeCietaries or Attorney~ in· Fact tor purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other 
writings o~igatoJ)' In the nature thereof. and any suCh power or attorney or certlticale beartng suCh facSimile :Signature or facsimile seal shall be valitf ant1 bfmfii)Q 
upon the Company and any $ucll fXlo'r'Qt so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile ~eal shall be valid ai'KI blnd'ing upon the Compat\y 
with ~peel to any bonel or undertaking to 'Milch ft 19 attached." 

I, David J. Edvtards, As!J3-tant Sea-elary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY 

·-(the ·companles') do hereby certify that 
(i) the foregoing extract of the By· laws of the Compan}es is true and correct. 
Ql) the Companies a~ duly licensed and avlhoriz~d to,tran~ct svrety buslne$$ in an so or~ Unit~ States of America and the District .of Columbia al'ld are 

authorized by the U.S. Treasuy Departmem;- furthl!(, Federal and Vigl!ant are licensed In Puerto Rico and the U.S. VIrgin Islands, and federal Is Dcensed in 
American Samoa. Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prfnce Edward Island; and 

6ii) the foregoing Power of Allomey Is true, correct and In full focce and effect. 

GivM undar lliy hand and seals of S<lid Companies at WatTen, NJ this 6TH day of MAY, 2014 

or::::=- OaYld J. Ed-Hards, AssJst<lnt Secretary 

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER 
MATTER PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telephone (908) 903- 3493 Fax (908) 903-3656 

e-man: suretv@chubb.corn 

Fom115-1(). 02256· U (Ed. 5- 03) CONSENT 



Certificate of Insurance 
TffiS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATI~R OF JNFORMATfON ONLV AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON YOU THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE IS NOT AN 
INSURANCI!. POLICY AND DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND\9_~ ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES LISTED BELOW. POLICY LIMITS ARE NO LESS THAN THOSE 
LISTED AL THOUGtt POLICIES MAY INCLUDE ADDITIONAL SUBLIMIT/l.JMITS NOT LISTED BELOW. 

This is to Certify that 

I Preferred Materials, Inc. 
11482 Columbia Park Dr. W, Suite 3 
Jacksonville, FL 32258 

NAME AND 
ADDRESS 
OF INSURED 
~ Libe!!Y Mutual. 
~ INSURANCE L _j 

is, at the issue date or this cerlifitate, inmn:d by the Company under the polky(ies} listed below. The Insurance afforded by tho listed pol!c}'(ies} is 5Ubjectto all their tenns, exclusions and 
CooditloiU and is not altmd by ony requirement IC!m or condition of any contract or other document w'th rc' ct t whkh this certifk-ete may be bsued ' " 0 

EXPDATE 

TYPE OF POLICY 
D CONTrNUOUS 

POLICY NUMBER LIMIT OF LIABILITY D EXTENDED 

(i] POLICY TERM 

WORKERS 9/1/2014 WA7-C8D-004095·023 COVERAGE AFfORDED UNDER WC EMPLOYERS LIABILITY 
~\'t ~TJ..'tl:~o~~~t~81~~res: COMPENSATION WC7 -C81-004095-013 Bodily J~u.p- bY. Acddenl ~~NOPOLISTICS STATES AND 1 000 ooo •. ... 
WI 

Bodily l~u
1
ry By Disease 

1 000 000 
Bodily Injury By Distase 

S1 000000 
COMMERCIAL 9/1/2014 TB2-C81-004095-113 

<kncral Aggregate 

GENERAL LIABILITY $2,000,000 
(iJ OCCURRENCE Producu I Completed Operalloll$ Aggregate 

$2000000 
0 CLAIMS MADE Each o~~urrcn~ 

$2000000 
RETRODATE 

I I 
Personal & Advertising Injury 

$2,000,000 Per Person/ Organiution 

Other 11t FIRE DAMAGE 5100,000 ~!},.P,~fl.:~-~l ~~GREGATE 
AUTOMOBILE 9/1/2014 AS2-C81-004095-123 

Each Atcidcnt--51ngle Limfl 

LIABILITY $2 000 000 D. I. AM P.O. Combl"od 

ltJ OWNED 
E.!th Person 

liJ NON-OWNED Each Atcidenl or Occurrc:no;e 

ltJmRED 
Each Acddent or Occurrence 

OTIIBR Aulo: Comp Ded $10,000/Coll Ded $10,000 
EVIDENCE OF COVERAGE 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 

Nassau Co. BOCC Is listed as Additional Insured. 

• If the ~11tflcete expiration date b continuous or extended term, you wt11 be notified lfco\•erage Is terminated or reduced before the ctrtlficate explrahon date. 

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION: (NOT APPJ.ICASI.E UNLESS A NUMBER OF DAYS IS ENTERED BELOW.) 
DEFORB TliE STATED EXPIRATION DATE THE COMPANY WILL NOT CANCEL OR REDUCE THE 
INSURANCE AFFORDED VNDER THEABOVEPOUCIESUNTILATlEAST 30 DAYS NOTICE 
OP SUCH CANCELLATION HAS BEEN MAILED TO: 

!Nassau Co. BOCC 
ilo 76347 Veterans Way, Suite 456 
~~ Yulee, FL 32097 

L 

Pillsburgh I 0387 
12 Federal Street, Ste. 310 
Pitlsburgh PA 15212-5706 

_gj OFFICE 

Liberty Mutual 
Insurance Group 

Sian Esposito 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

412-231-1331 o/6/14 
PHONE DATE ISSUBD 

This certificate is executed by LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP as respects such insumnce as is afforded by !hose Companies NM 772 07·10 
CERT !>'0.1 lHOIHU C'LlM' COOS1 UI_H llicholae Hhoni 6/26/2013 2<33t09 PM P«ge 1 of 1 

lDI COI268896 02 11 



TO: 

PROJECT: 

Bay Road Phase II 

NOTICE TO PROCEED 

PREFERRED MATERIALS, INC. 
11482 Columbia Park Drive, W., Suite 3 
Jacksonville, FL 32258 

Bay Road Phase II Widening & Resurfacing 
Bid Number NC13-044 
Nassau County, Florida 

NC13-044 

You are hereby notified to commence work in accordance with the Agreement dated April 28, 2014. 

The Contract time for Substantial Completion is 150 consecutive calendar days from the date of 
commencement. 

The Contract time for Final Completion is 45 consecutive calendar days from the date of Substantial 
Completion. 

The Contract time commences to run July 7, 2014. 

The date of Substantial Completion is December 3, 2014. 

The date of Final Completion is January 17. 2015 

You are required to return an acknowledged copy ofthe Notice to Proceed to The Nassau County Board 
of County Commissioners, c/o John A. Crawford, Ex-Officio Clerk, 76347 Veterans Way, Yulee, Florida 
32097. 

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE 

Receipt of this Notice to Proceed is hereby acknowledged 

:~: {CtJI!!_\fJ,L , 2od_. 

TITLE: __ ....;tJiL,_ _ _,...-+--------------

Section 00 55 00-1 
Ftr: _,EIVED 

JUN 2 4 2014 

BY; ('ibM0 


